
 

 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

www.ceredigion.gov.uk 
 
 

1 
 

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site. The images and sound recording may also be used for 
training purposes within the Council.  
 
At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
filmed.  
 
Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the meeting 
room and using the public seating area, members of the public are consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings as 
outlined above. If you should have any queries regarding this, please contact the 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services. 

 
14 February 2024 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of Cabinet will be held at the Council Chamber, 
Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely via video 
conference on Tuesday, 20 February 2024 at 10.00am for the transaction of the 
following business: 
  
1.   Apologies 

  
2.   Personal matters 

   
3.   Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests  

  
4.   To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of 

the Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 8) 
  

5.   Any petitions received 
  

6.   Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
   

7.   Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise 
on the agenda 
  

8.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon the Ceredigion Harbours 
Management Policy Review including feedback from the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR DECISION (Pages 9 - 170) 
  

Public Document Pack



9.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways 
and Environmental Services upon the Procurement of Residual Waste 
Treatment Contract 
FOR DECISION (Pages 171 - 174) 
  

10.   EXEMPT ITEM (Pages 175 - 180) 
 The report (Appendix A and B) relating to the item above is not for 

publication as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007. If, following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council 
resolves to consider this item in private, the public and press will be 
excluded from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance with 
Section 100B(2) of the Act.  
 
Members will be requested, when dealing with the items, to consider 
whether to exclude the public and press from the Meeting. 
  

11.   To note the feedback from each Budget Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 181 - 196) 
  

12.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the 24/25 Revenue Budget 
FOR DECISION (Pages 197 - 256) 
  

13.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 
and the MRP Policy for 2024/25 
FOR DECISION (Pages 257 - 274) 
  

14.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools 
upon the Consultation Report Document in relation to the proposal to 
amend the Language medium of the Foundation learning and admit 3 
year old pupils on a part time basis at Comins Coch Primary School 
FOR DECISION (Pages 275 - 318) 
  

15.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools 
upon the Consultation Report Document in relation to the proposal to 
amend the Language medium of the Foundation learning and admit 3 
year old pupils on a part time basis at St Padarn's Catholic Primary 
School 
FOR DECISION (Pages 319 - 368) 
  

16.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools 
upon the Consultation Report Document in relation to the proposal to 
amend the Language medium of the Foundation learning at Plascrug 
Primary School 
FOR DECISION (Pages 369 - 436) 
 
  



17.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools 
upon the Consultation Report Document in relation to the proposal to 
amend the Language medium of the Foundation learning at Llwyn yr 
Eos Primary School 
FOR DECISION (Pages 437 - 468) 
  

18.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools 
upon the Official Name for the new area School in the Aeron Valley 
FOR DECISION (Pages 469 - 470) 
  

19.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools 
upon the LA Representative on Governing Bodies 
FOR DECISION (Pages 471 - 472) 
  

20.   To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Draft Corporate Risk 
Management Policy, Strategy and Framework 
FOR DECISION (Pages 473 - 516) 
  

21.   To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon the Local Access Forum (LAF) Annual Report 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
FOR INFORMATION (Pages 517 - 532) 
  

22.   Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of 
the Cabinet 
 

23.  Supplementary Agenda – Finance and Procurement - Integrated 
Impact Assessment for Item 12 (Pages 533 – 552) 
  

 
Members are reminded to sign the Attendance Register. 

 
A Translation Service will be provided at this meeting and those present are 

welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  The Leader of the Council and Members of the Cabinet 
The remaining Members of the Council for information 



This page is intentionally left blank



Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the Cabinet held at the  
Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely 

on Tuesday, 23 January 2024 
 

This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 25 January 2024. Requests to call-
in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 
Thursday, 1 February 2024. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 2 February 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bryan Davies (Chair), Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Clive 
Davies, Gareth Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas, Matthew Vaux and Alun 
Williams. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Euros Davies, Ifan Davies, Marc Davies, 
Endaf Edwards, Elizabeth Evans, Eryl Evans, Gwyn Wigley Evans, Keith Evans, 
Raymond Evans, Rhodri Evans, Wyn Evans, Hugh Hughes, Ceris Jones, Maldwyn 
Lewis, Gareth Lloyd and Caryl Roberts. 
 

(10.00am- 12.52pm) 
 

141 Apologies 
Barry Rees, Corporate Director apologised for his inability to attend the 
meeting due to being on other Council duties. 
 

142 Personal matters 
i. Staff were thanked for their efforts in helping all impacted by the poor 

weather in recent weeks. 
ii. Congratulations were extended to Stevie Williams on his success at the 

Tour Down Under in Australia.  
iii. Congratulations were also extended to Dr Rhodri Llwyd Morgan on his 

appointment as the Chief Executive of the National Library of Wales. 
iv. Best wishes were extended to Sulwyn Jones, Environmental Operative 

on his retirement following 44 years of service to the local authority.  
 

143 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 
Councillor Keith Henson declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
relation to Former Primary School, Cribyn in item 149 and withdrew from the 
meeting whilst the matter was being discussed. 
 

144 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Special Cabinet held on 21 December 2023. 
  
Matters arising: There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

145 Any petitions received 
None. 
 

146 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

147 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
None. 
 

148 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the 24/25 Revenue Budget and the Multi-year Capital 
programme 
DECISION: 
1. To note that the Mid & West Wales Fire Authority’s budget increase is 

likely to mean a £497k cost pressure on the Council’s 24/25 Budget 
(which is the equivalent of c1.1% Council Tax increase for Ceredigion 
residents). 

2. That Cabinet’s proposal in relation to Council Tax Premiums is that: 
a) From 01/04/24, 25% of all monies raised from the Council Tax 

premiums on Second Homes and Long-Term Empty Properties (net 
of Council Tax refunds / costs) should be ringfenced and used to 
support the Community Housing Scheme, subject at all times that 
the total level of funding held in the Community Housing Scheme 
shall not exceed £2.0m and that any funding beyond this level in any 
given year shall be used to support the general budget position. 

b) From 01/04/24, 75% of all monies raised from the Council Tax 
premiums on Second Homes and Long-Term Empty Properties (net 
of Council Tax refunds / costs) shall be retained and used to support 
the general budget position, in order to reduce the Council Tax 
burden on Ceredigion residents. 

3. To note that the draft 24/25 Budget Requirement is currently £192.470m. 
4. To note that the current draft 24/25 Budget Requirement would result in 

a Council Tax increase (for the Ceredigion County Council component) 
of £4.15 per week (£17.99 per month) for a Band D property.  

5. That when the 24/25 WG Final settlement is issued: 
a) The value of any further specific grants transferred into RSG will be 

passported through to the relevant Service
[...]
are subject to the Council’s prior 
written consent. Any consent given will be subject to the vessel currently allocated to 
the mooring remaining on the mooring following completion of the transfer.    
 
Where consent is granted, a mooring transfer fee will be charged by the Council to the 
applicant taking on the mooring (please see current ‘Fees and Charges’). In addition 
to the transfer fee, the full mooring fees applicable to the vessel for the season will 
also apply (please see current ‘Fees and Charges’).  Completion of the transfer will 
only take place on receipt of payment of these fees in full. 
 
Wellbeing of Future Generations: 
Has an Integrated Impact Assessment been completed? If, not, please state why. 
 
Provided as Appendix B. 
 
Summary of Integrated Impact Assessment: 
Long term: The proposed Policy balances the short- and longer-term 

requirements of stakeholders. 
Collaboration: The Harbour Service engages and collaborates with 

stakeholders in various ways as set out in the response to the 
consultation feedback. 

Involvement: The Harbour Service engages with and involves stakeholders in 
various ways as set out in the response to the consultation 
feedback. 

Prevention: The development of a clear Policy prevents risks that would 
otherwise arise through providing a clear, transparent and fair 
framework for the management of the harbours. 

Integration: The Harbour Service is integrated as part of the County Council. 
This ensures that corporate systems, policies and protocols are 
applied. 

 
 

Page 10



3 
 

Recommendation(s):  
1. To note the content of the report and feedback from the Thriving 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
2. To approve the Ceredigion Harbour Management Policy (Appendix A), 

subject to the following changes, as set out in the report:  
 
Page 8: 
 “6.2 Both types of Commercial moorings, once allocated are not transferable 
to a third party without the Council’s prior written consent. Any transfers will 
be in accordance with 18.2 of this policy.”  

 
Page 14: 

       “Mooring and Facility Transfers  
18.1 There are no transfer rights in relation to Leisure Moorings or facilities 
within Ceredigion managed Harbours. 
 
18.2 Transfers related to Commercial moorings are subject to the Council’s 
prior written consent. Any consent given will be subject to the vessel 
currently allocated to the mooring remaining on the mooring following 
completion of the transfer.    
 
Where consent is granted, a mooring transfer fee will be charged by the 
Council to the applicant taking on the mooring (please see current ‘Fees and 
Charges’). In addition to the transfer fee, the full mooring fees applicable to 
the vessel for the season will also apply (please see current ‘Fees and 
Charges’).  Completion of the transfer will only take place on receipt of 
payment of these fees in full.” 

 
Reasons for decision:  
To adopt and implement a Harbour Management Policy which supports and 
facilitates the fair, consistent and transparent management of the harbours for 
the benefit of all harbour users.  
 
Overview and Scrutiny:  
Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
 
Policy Framework:   
Not applicable 
 
Corporate Well-being Objectives:  
Creating sustainable, green and well-connected communities 
 
Finance and Procurement implications:  
N/A 
 
Legal Implications:  
N/A 
 
Staffing implications:  
N/A 
 
 

Page 11



4 
 

Property / asset implications:  
N/A 
 
Risk(s):  
N/A 
 
Statutory Powers:  
The Council’s powers as a Harbour Authority and under relevant related Harbour Acts 
 
Background Papers:  
Thriving Communities Overview and Scrutiny Report 18.12.23 
 
Appendices:  
Appendix A – Ceredigion Harbours Management Policy 
Appendix B – Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) 
 
Corporate Lead Officer:  
Rhodri Llwyd, Corporate Lead Officer: Highways and Environmental Services 
 
Reporting Officer:  
Katy Spain / Owen Morgan 
 
Date:  
28 January 2024 

Page 
[...]
at the new Community Housing Fund has an available balance of £1.8m as at 
31/03/23, which will increase further by 31/03/24. 
Cabinet therefore still propose to: 
 

• Continue to ringfence 25% of the Council Tax premiums monies from 
01/04/24, but that the total level of funding held should not exceed a 
maximum level of £2.0m.   This would still allow funds to be utilised and 
then topped back up using the 25% part of the Council Tax premiums 
monies.   Any excess funding above £2.0m in any given year would revert 
back to support the general budget. 

• The other 75% of the Council Tax premiums monies from 01/04/24 would 
support the general budget in order to reduce the Council Tax burden on 
Ceredigion residents. 

 
 

g) Other matters – Waste Service 
 
During the Thriving Communities Budget Scrutiny meeting, as part of the 
discussion on the Highways & Environmental Services proposed saving item 
regarding the Waste Service (To limit the number of black bags collected from 
each household), Scrutiny Committee Members sought more clarity on the 
specific proposal. 
 
Cabinet are therefore affirming that the proposed limit to be introduced would be 
3 black bags (no larger than 60 litres each) per residential household per 3 
weekly collection (broadly being the maximum number that would fit into a 180 
litre wheelie bin).   
 
Absorbent Hygiene Products (AHP) waste would be collected via the Residual 
Waste arrangements but still in the separate purple bags.   These purple bags 
would not form part of the proposed black bag limit.   The changes to the AHP 
collection would be kept under review for an initial period to ensure the new 
model operates effectively. 
 
 

3. Conclusions 
 
The Cabinet now needs to make its final recommendation to Full Council so that 
Budget papers and Council Tax calculations can be prepared for the Full Council 
meeting on 29/02/24.   The following tables pull together all aspects of the latest 
Budget position: 
 

 23/01/24 20/02/24 Change 
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Resources    
    

WG AEF Settlement Increase (2.6% to 2.9%) 132,715  133,058  343  
Specific Grants to be transferred into Final Settlement -  2,228  2,228  
Council Tax (13.9% to 11.05%) 59,755  58,260  (1,495) 
    

Resources available 192,470  193,546  1,076  

Page 200



5 
 

 
 23/01/24 20/02/24 Change 
 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Budget    
    

Base Budget b/f from previous year 180,101  180,101  -  
Final Settlement grant transfers passported -  2,228  2,228  
Budget Cost Pressures 18,103  17,850  (253) 
Budget Reductions Proposals (5,105) (5,819) (714) 
Delegated Schools Budget capped at 3.1% increase (1,539) (1,539) -  
Council Tax Reduction Scheme 910  725  (185) 
    

Proposed 24/25 Budget Requirement 192,470  193,546  1,076  
 
This position results in a proposed 24/25 Budget Requirement of £193.546m.  For 
core Council Services this would result in a proposed Council Tax increase for 
County Council purposes of 9.95%.   However due to the significant financial 
pressure resulting from the Fire Service’s levy, it will be necessary to add a further 
1.1% Council Tax increase to be able to fully fund this aspect.   Consequently the 
overall proposed total Council Tax increase is 11.05%. 
 
The overall proposed Council Tax increase for County Council purposes (including 
the Fire levy) would mean a Band D property in Ceredigion paying £1,725.27 for 
Council services – being an increase of £171.67 from the current £1,553.60.   This 
would be the equivalent of an extra £14.31 per month / an extra £3.30 per week. 
 
 

  

Page 201



6 
 

Recommendations: 

1. To note that Mid & West Wales Fire Authority’s approved 24/25 Fire levy for 
Ceredigion County Council is £5.440m, being an increase of £584k (12%).   After 
allowing for assumed Pension costs funding from WG, this equates to a 1.1% 
Council Tax increase for Ceredigion residents. 

2. That Cabinet approve the schedule of Fees & Charges to be effective from 
01/04/24 as outlined in: 

a) Appendix 1 
b) Appendix 2 
c) Appendix 3 
d) Appendix 4 

3. To recommend to Full Council, in relation to Council Tax Premiums from 
01/04/24, that: 

a) From 01/04/24, 25% of all monies raised from the Council Tax premiums on 
Second Homes and Long-Term Empty Properties (net of Council Tax 
refunds / costs) should be ringfenced and used to support the Community 
Housing Scheme, subject at all times that the total level of funding held in 
the Community Housing Scheme shall not exceed £2.0m and that any 
funding beyond this level in any given year shall be used to support the 
general budget position. 

b) From 01/04/24, 75% of all monies raised from the Council Tax premiums on 
Second Homes and Long-Term Empty Properties (net of Council Tax 
refunds / costs) shall be retained and used to support the general budget 
position, in order to reduce the Council Tax burden on Ceredigion residents. 

4. To recommend to Full Council, for the 24/25 Budget, that: 
a) The 24/25 Budget Requirement is £193.546m, which includes all the Budget 

Reduction proposals outlined in Appendix 5. 
b) The level of 24/25 proposed Council Tax for County Council purposes is a 

11.05% increase  (being 1.1% in relation to the Fire Authority Levy increase 
and 9.95% for all other Council Services) 

c) This would equate to a Band D increase of £171.67 (being £14.31 per month 
/ £3.30 per week). 

5. That Cabinet recommends to Full Council that the limit to be introduced for 
residual waste from 01/04/24 onwards would be 3 black bags (no larger than 60 
litres each) per residential household per 3 weekly collection.   

 
 
 
 
Reasons for decision:  
To enable the 2024/25 Budget preparation to continue, so that Budget papers 
and Council Tax calculations can be prepared for the Full Council meeting on 
29/02/24. 
 
 

Page 202



7 
 

Wellbeing of Future Generations: 
Has an Integrated Impact Assessment been completed? If not, please state why. 
These will be considered f
[...]
n treasury management.  This especially applies to Members responsible for 
scrutiny.  Members attended a ‘Treasury Management - Member Training’ event held on 
8th November 2022.  This training was presented by our treasury management advisors 
Link Treasury Solutions Ltd.   
 
The training needs of treasury management officers are also regularly reviewed.  The 
Council maintains a Knowledge & Skills register which identifies all roles involved with the 
Treasury function, identifies the core competences required for each role, records any 
training attended by officers together with their future training requirements. 

 
Wellbeing of Future Generations: 
Has an Integrated Impact Assessment been completed? If, not, please state why. 
 
Yes 
 
Summary of Integrated Impact Assessment: 
Long term: The strategy sets out how the council manages its cash, investments 

debts in both the short term and in the longer term. 
Collaboration: With our Corporate Banking Suppliers (Barclays), our Treasury Advisors 

and the stated counter-party list within the Strategy. 
Involvement: N/A – Information only 
Prevention: The strategy sets out how the council will manage its cash resources in a 

proactive manner. 
Integration:  N/A – Information only 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 264



 9 

Recommendation(s):  
It is recommended that Cabinet notes the report and: 
 
and recommends to Full Council: 
 

a) the approval of the Treasury Management Strategy for Borrowing and 
Investments for 2024/25 
 

b) the approval of the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2024/25; and 
 
c) that Council delegates authority to the Section 151 officer, in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, to amend the Treasury 
Management Strategy, and Investment Schedule, during the course of the year. 

 
Reasons for decision:  
To set a Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum Revenue Policy for 2024/25  
 
Overview and Scrutiny: 
To be considered 
 
Policy Framework:   
2024/25 Treasury 
[...]
ndix A-D

	18 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon the Official Name for the new area School in the Aeron Valley
	19 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon the LA Representative on Governing Bodies
	20 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, Performance and Public Protection upon the Draft Corporate Risk Management Policy, Strategy and Framework
	Cabinet report- Draft Risk Management Policy, Strategy and Framework
	Appendix 1- Updated Risk Management Policy and Strategy
	Appendix 2- Updated Risk Management Framework

	21 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and Regeneration upon the Local Access Forum (LAF) Annual Report including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Cabinet report- Local Access Forum (LAF) Annual Report
	Appendix 1- LAF Annual Report 22-23
	1.  THE CEREDIGION LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
	3.  LOCAL ACCESS FORUM ACTIVITIES 2022-2023

	Scrutiny feedback- LAF Annual Report

	23 Supplementary Agenda - Finance and Procurement - Integrated Impact Assessment for Item 12
	Strengthening the Proposal






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Notice of the Decisions of the Meeting of the Cabinet held at the  
Council Chamber, Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, Aberaeron and remotely 

on Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
 

This Notice is published at 5.00pm on Thursday, 22 February 2024. Requests to call-
in any decision to be delivered to the Head of Democratic Services by 5.00pm on 
Thursday, 29 February 2024. The decisions will come into force (if no valid call-in 
application is received) on Friday, 1 March 2024. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Bryan Davies (Chair), Councillors Catrin M S. Davies, Clive 
Davies, Gareth Davies, Keith Henson, Wyn Thomas and Alun Williams. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Marc Davies, Endaf Edwards, Elaine Evans, 
Elizabeth Evans, Gwyn Wigley Evans, Keith Evans, Raymond Evans, Hugh Hughes, 
Gareth Lloyd, Ann Bowen Morgan, Caryl Roberts and Carl Worrall. 
 

(10.00am - 1.22pm) 
 
152 Apologies 

i. Councillor Matthew Vaux, Cabinet Member apologised for his inability to 
attend the meeting.  

ii. Councillor Rhodri Evans, Chair of the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee apologised for his inability to attend the meeting due 
to other Council commitments.  

iii. James Starbuck, Corporate Director apologised for his inability to attend 
the meeting.  

 
153 Personal matters 

Condolences were extended to the family of Gwilym Tudur, founder of Siop y 
Pethe, Aberystwyth who recently passed away.  
 

154 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial Interests 
i. Councillor Gareth Davies declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 

relation to agenda item 163 (appendix 5, item 63) and a personal interest 
in relation to agenda item 170. 

ii. Councillor Alun Williams declared a personal interest in relation to 
agenda item 167. 

iii. Councillor Endaf Edwards declared a personal interest in relation to 
agenda item 170 and in matters related to Council employees.  

 
155 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 

Cabinet and any matters arising from those Minutes 
To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the previous Meeting of the 
Cabinet held on 23 January 2024. 
  
Matters arising: There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

156 Any petitions received 
None. 
 



 

2 
 

157 Reports of any decisions (if any) having been called in from Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
None. 
 

158 Any feedback from Overview and Scrutiny Committee not otherwise on 
the agenda 
None. 
 

159 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the Ceredigion Harbours Management 
Policy Review including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
DECISION: 
1. To note the content of the report and feedback from the Thriving 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
2. To approve the Ceredigion Harbour Management Policy (Appendix A), 

subject to the following changes, as set out in the report: 
  
Page 8: 
“6.2 Both types of Commercial moorings, once allocated are not transferable 
to a third party without the Council’s prior written consent. Any transfers will 
be in accordance with 18.2 of this policy.” 
  
Page 14: 
“Mooring and Facility Transfers 
18.1 There are no transfer rights in relation to Leisure Moorings or facilities 
within Ceredigion managed Harbours. 
  
18.2 Transfers related to Commercial moorings are subject to the Council’s 
prior written consent, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld. Any 
consent given will be subject to the vessel currently allocated to the mooring 
remaining on the mooring following completion of the transfer.  
  
Where consent is granted, a mooring transfer fee will be charged by the 
Council to the applicant taking on the mooring (please see current ‘Fees and 
Charges’). In addition to the transfer fee, the full mooring fees applicable to 
the vessel for the season will also apply (please see current ‘Fees and 
Charges’). Completion of the transfer will only take place on receipt of 
payment of these fees in full.” 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To adopt and implement a Harbour Management Policy which supports and 
facilitates the fair, consistent and transparent management of the harbours 
for the benefit of all harbour users. 
 

160 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Highways and 
Environmental Services upon the Procurement of Residual Waste 
Treatment Contract 
DECISION: 
To agree to award the contract to the Most Economically Advantageous 
Tender, subject to a 10-day statutory standstill period. 



 

3 
 

Reason for the decision: 
To ensure the continued disposal of the county’s residual waste in 
accordance with the Council’s statutory obligations. 
 

161 EXEMPT ITEM 
The report relating to item 160 on the agenda, Appendix A and B, is not for 
publication as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007. If, following the application of the Public Interest Test, the Council 
resolves to consider this item in private, the public and press will be excluded 
from the meeting during such consideration, in accordance with Section 
100B(2) of the Act.  
  
Members were requested, when dealing with the item, to consider whether to 
exclude the public and press from the Meeting.  
  
DECISION:  
That the item should remain exempt. 
Not to exclude the public and press from the meeting. 
  
Reason for the decision:  
The document was not discussed in public. 
 

162 To note the feedback from each Budget Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
To note the feedback from each Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  
 

163 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the 24/25 Revenue Budget 
DECISION: 
1. To note that Mid & West Wales Fire Authority’s approved 24/25 Fire levy 

for Ceredigion County Council is £5.440m, being an increase of £584k 
(12%). After allowing for assumed Pension costs funding from WG, this 
equates to a 1.1% Council Tax increase for Ceredigion residents. 

2. To approve the schedule of Fees & Charges to be effective from 01/04/24 
as outlined in: 
a) Appendix 1 
b) Appendix 2 
c) Appendix 3 
d) Appendix 4 

3. To recommend to Full Council, in relation to Council Tax Premiums from 
01/04/24, that: 
a) From 01/04/24, 25% of all monies raised from the Council Tax 

premiums on Second Homes and Long-Term Empty Properties (net 
of Council Tax refunds / costs) should be ringfenced and used to 
support the Community Housing Scheme, subject at all times that 
the total level of funding held in the Community Housing Scheme 
shall not exceed £2.0m and that any funding beyond this level in any 
given year shall be used to support the general budget position. 



 

4 
 

b) From 01/04/24, 75% of all monies raised from the Council Tax 
premiums on Second Homes and Long-Term Empty Properties (net 
of Council Tax refunds / costs) shall be retained and used to support 
the general budget position, in order to reduce the Council Tax 
burden on Ceredigion residents. 

4. To recommend to Full Council, for the 24/25 Budget, that: 
a) The 24/25 Budget Requirement is £193.572m, which includes all the 

Budget Reduction proposals outlined in Appendix 5, but with the 
exclusion of Item 63 regarding the AHP Collection Service. 

b) The level of 24/25 proposed Council Tax for County Council 
purposes is a 11.10% increase  (being 1.1% in relation to the Fire 
Authority Levy increase and 10.0% for all Council Services). 

c) This would equate to a Band D increase of £172.45 (being £14.37 
per month / £3.32 per week). 

5. To approve that the limit to be introduced for residual waste from 
01/04/24 onwards would be 3 black bags (no larger than 60 litres each) 
per residential household per 3 weekly collection. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
To enable the 2024/25 Budget preparation to continue, so that Budget 
papers and Council Tax calculations can be prepared for the Full Council 
meeting on 29/02/24. 
 

164 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Finance and 
Procurement upon the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 and 
the MRP Policy for 2024/25 
DECISION: 
1. To note the contents of the report. 
2. To recommend to Full Council: 

a) the approval of the Treasury Management Strategy for Borrowing 
and Investments for 2024/25; 

b) the approval of the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2024/25; 
and 

c) that Council delegates authority to the Section 151 officer, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Procurement, 
to amend the Treasury Management Strategy, and Investment 
Schedule, during the course of the year. 

  
Reason for the decision: 
To set a Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum Revenue Policy for 
2024/25. 
 

165 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon 
the Consultation Report Document in relation to the proposal to amend 
the Language medium of the Foundation learning and admit 3 year old 
pupils on a part time basis at Comins Coch Primary School 
DECISION: 
1. To note the contents of the consultation report. 
2.  To approve the publication of the statutory notice. 
 
 



 

5 
 

Reason for the decision: 
To approve the consultation response document and the publication of the 
statutory notice in line with the requirements of the School Organisation 
Code – 011/2018. 
 

166 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon 
the Consultation Report Document in relation to the proposal to amend 
the Language medium of the Foundation learning and admit 3 year old 
pupils on a part time basis at St Padarn's Catholic Primary School 
DECISION: 
1. To note the contents of the consultation report. 
2. To approve the publication of the statutory notice. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To approve the consultation response document and the publication of the 
statutory notice in line with the requirements of the School Organisation 
Code – 011/2018. 
 

167 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon 
the Consultation Report Document in relation to the proposal to amend 
the Language medium of the Foundation learning at Plascrug Primary 
School 
DECISION: 
1. To note the contents of the consultation report. 
2. To approve the publication of the statutory notice. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To approve the consultation response document and the publication of the 
statutory notice in line with the requirements of the School Organisation 
Code – 011/2018. 
 

168 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon 
the Consultation Report Document in relation to the proposal to amend 
the Language medium of the Foundation learning at Llwyn yr Eos 
Primary School 
DECISION: 
1. To note the contents of the consultation report. 
2. To approve the publication of the statutory notice. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To approve the consultation response document and the publication of the 
statutory notice in line with the requirements of the School Organisation 
Code – 011/2018. 
 

169 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon 
the Official Name for the new area School in the Aeron Valley 
DECISION: 
To approve the name Ysgol Dyffryn Aeron as the name for the new area 
school. 
  
 



 

6 
 

Reason for the decision: 
To approve the official name. 
 

170 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Schools upon 
the LA Representative on Governing Bodies 
DECISION: 
To confirm the nominations outlined in the report as LA representatives on 
the Governing Bodies of the relevant School. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To nominate representatives of the LA on Governing Bodies. 
 

171 To consider the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection upon the Draft Corporate Risk 
Management Policy, Strategy and Framework 
DECISION: 
To approve the draft Risk Management Policy, Strategy and Framework. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
To ensure the Risk Management Policy, Strategy and Framework are up to 
date and fit for purpose. 
 

172 To note the report of the Corporate Lead Officer for Economy and 
Regeneration upon the Local Access Forum (LAF) Annual Report 
including feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet noted the report and the feedback from the Thriving Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

173 Any other matter the Chairman decides is for the urgent attention of the 
Cabinet 
None. 
 

174 Supplementary Agenda - Finance and Procurement - Integrated Impact 
Assessment for Item 12 
Item considered under item 163. 
 
 

Confirmed at the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 19 March 2024 
 

Chairman:   
 

Date:   


